
Appendix 4

Original Fee
Program/Agency 

2011 Comprehensive User Fee Review
Restructured/Rationalized User Fee Schedule

Restructured/Rationalized Fee

City Clerk's Office

Elect Government Election Operations 2 Voters list -CD ROM (electronic copy), per ward $250.00

Original Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Elect Government Election Operations 3 Voters list -electronic copy (Mayor) $2,500.00

Elect Government Election Operations 4 Voters list-interim list of changes - (hardcopy) $0.50

Elect Government Election Operations 5 Voters list-interim list of changes - (CD ROM) $25.00

To maintain the same rate as the hard copy 
format and streamline fee structure

5.1
Voters list interim changes - CD ROM 
or hard copy, per ward

$25.00
To maintain the same rate  for hardcopy and 
electronic format and streamline fee structure.

2.1
Voters list - CD ROM (electornic copy), 
per ward

$50.00

Elect Government Election Operations 6 Voters list-interim list of changes - (CD ROM-
Mayor)

$250.00

Elect Government Election Operations 9 Poll by poll results $0.50

Elect Government Election Operations 10 Voting place list $0.50

or hard copy, per ward electronic format and streamline fee structure.

Elect Government Election Operations 11 Clerks official declaration of results $0.50

Elect Government Election Operations 12 Financial filing $0.50

Elect Government Election Operations 13 Miscellaneous photocopies $0.50
Remove duplications and make fee applicable 
to all services

91.1 Photocopies (non assessment roll) $0.51

Elect Government Election Operations 14 Miscellaneous charges $0.50

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

42 Photocopies-letter,  legal or ledger size materials $0.50

Make Government Work Manage Government 
Decision Making

91 Photocopies $0.50

Promote Open Lifecycle Management of 44 Rental of Atrium and Exhibit Gallery - Fri p.m. and $100.00Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

44 Rental of Atrium and Exhibit Gallery - Fri p.m. and 
Sat. ( per hour minimum of 4 hrs)

$100.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

45 Rental of Atrium and Exhibit Gallery - Sun. pm ( 
per hour minimum of 4 hrs)

$75.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

47 Rental of Theatre, Fri. pm; Sat (per hour, 
minimum 4 hrs)

$60.00

Streamline fee to apply the same daily rate

47.1
Rental of Theatre - Friday, Saturday, 
Sunday, Statutory Holidays (per hour $60.00 Streamline fee to apply the same daily  rate 

$100.0044.1
Rental of Atrium and Exhibit Gallery 
Fri. Sat. Sun. & statutory holdiays (per 
hour minimum 4 hrs)
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

48 Rental of Theatre Sunday pm (per hour minimum 
4 hrs)

$50.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

57 New image of a flat archival record not greater 
than 11x17 and up to 600 pixels

$25.00

47.1 Sunday, Statutory Holidays (per hour 
minimum 4 hrs)

$60.00 Streamline fee to apply the same daily  rate 

Government City Information than 11x17 and up to 600 pixels

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

65 New digitial image on a digital storage 11x17 or 
less, larger than 600 pixels

$50.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

66 new digital image on digital stroage, 11x17 or 
less, larger than 240 MB for colour or 80 MB for 
black & white

$50.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

67 New digital image digitally stroed, greater than 
11x17, larger than 240MB for colour or 80MB 

$50.00

57.1
New digital image of an archival record, 
not greater than 11"x17"

$50.00 Streamline product and fee structure.

Government City Information 11x17, larger than 240MB for colour or 80MB 
black & white

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

58 Large format reproductions (whiteprints) $5.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

60 Large format copies from microfiche and microfilm $5.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

61 Digital image of a flat archival record, greater than 
11x17 and less than 40x60

$50.00

$5.0058.1
Large format reproductions 
(whiteprints)

Streamline product and fee structure

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

63 New digital image of a bound or three-
dimensional archival record, not greater than 
40x60

$50.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

69 Digital image greater than 11x17, single 
internegative

$30.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

70 New digital image, dimensions greater than 
40x60, long side larger than 6000 pixels

$25.00

61.1
digital image of a flat archival record, 
greater than 11x17 and less than 
40x60

$50.00 Streamline product and fee structure

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

72 Single internegative of archival record greater 
than 40x60, long side larger than 6000 pixels

$30.00
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2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

62 Set-up fee for digital image of flat archival record, 
larger than 11x17 and less than 40x60

$50.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

64 Set-up fee for new digital image of a bound or 
three dimensional archival record, not greater 

$50.00

Set-up fee for digital image of flat Government City Information three dimensional archival record, not greater 
than 40x60

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

68 Set-up fee for digital image more than 11x17, 
larger than 240MB for colour or 80MB for black 
and white

$75.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

71 Set-up fee for digital image, greater than 40x60, 
long side larger than 6000 pixels

$75.00

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

73 Laser print-outs - letter sized materials, black and 
white, greyscale

$0.50

62.1
Set-up fee for digital image of flat 
archival record, larger than 11x17 and 
less than 40x60

$50.00 Streamline product and fee structure

Government City Information white, greyscale

Promote Open 
Government

Lifecycle Management of 
City Information

74 Laser print-outs - letter sized materials, colour $1.00

Facilities & Real Estate

Real Estate Lease Management 7 Rental of 1 table at St. Lawrence Farmers' Market $149.50

73.1
Laser print-outs -letter sized materials, 
black and white, grey scale

$0.50 streamline product and fee structure

The rate to Farmers is structured to 
encourage participation in the farmers' 
market.   70% of the volume of goods offered 

Farmers fee for monthly table rental. 
$85.54 to 

Real Estate Lease Management 8 Rental of table plus red cooler-St. Lawrence 
Farmer's Market

$196.47

Real Estate Lease Management 9 Rental of table plus white cooler - St. Lawrence 
Farmers Market

$176.97

Real Estate Lease Management 10 Rental of stage- St. Lawrence Farmers Market $218.62
8.1

7.1
market.   70% of the volume of goods offered 
for sale during the growing season and 30%  
in the off-season must be produced directly 
by the farmers.

Monthly fee for Processors to participate in 
the Farmers Market. The goods offered for 
sale must be produced from an ongoing 
farming or processing operations on a 
property owned or rented by the processor.

Farmers fee for monthly table rental. 
Additional charges when more services 
are required

Processors fee for monthly table rental.  
Additional charges when more services 
are required.

$85.54 to 
$309.40

$121.18 to 
$175.15

property owned or rented by the processor.

Page 3 of 45



Appendix 4

Original Fee
Program/Agency 

2011 Comprehensive User Fee Review
Restructured/Rationalized User Fee Schedule

Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee
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Real Estate Lease Management 11 Rental of 1 outside stall- St. Lawrence Farmers 
Market

$309.40

Real Estate Lease Management 12 Rental of white cooler - St. Lawrence Farmers 
Market

$27.47
Market

Real Estate Lease Management 13 Rental of red cooler - St. Lawrence Farmers 
Market

$46.97

Real Estate Lease Management 14 Rental of Phillips red cooler -St. Lawrence 
Farmers Market

$99.28

Real Estate Lease Management 15 rental of side table - St. Lawrence Farmers Market $21.67

Resellers rate applies to vendors who 
purchase goods  for re-sale at the market 
without further processing.

Resellers fee for monthly table rental.  
Additional charges when more services 
are required.

9.1
$149.50 to 

$196.47

Real Estate Lease Management 17 Rental of Great Hall - St. Lawrence Market - fees 
vary by season/weekday/weekend;  additional 
charge for extra hours

$2,500.00

Real Estate Lease Management 18 Rental of East Room - St. Lawrence Market - fees 
vary by season/weekday/weekend; additional 
charge for extra hours

$600.00

Real Estate Lease Management 19 Rental of VIP Room - St. Lawrence Market - fees 
vary by season/weekday/weekend; additional 
charge for extra hours

$300.00 17.1

Rental of rooms at St. Lawrence 
Market Complex.  Fees vary depending 
on season/weekday/weekend and time 
of day.  Additional charges for add-on 
services

$200 to 
$2500

Fee for the smallest room(VIP) ranges from 
$200 to $300;  rates for all other rooms  range 
from $1,200 to $2,500

charge for extra hours
Real Estate Lease Management 20 Rental of Great Hall and East Room together - St. 

Lawrence Market - fees vary by 
season/weekday/weekend; additional charge for 
extra hours

$3,700.00

Real Estate Lease Management 21 Rental of Great Hall, East Room and VIP Room 
together - St. Lawrence Market - fees vary by 
season/weekday/weekend; additional charge for 
extra hours

$4,500.00

Real Estate Lease Management 22 Rental of facilities at North Market - St. Lawrence $3,500.00
17.1

services

Fee for the smallest room(VIP) ranges from 
$200 to $300;  rates for all other rooms  range 
from $1,200 to $2,500

Rental of rooms at St. Lawrence 
Market Complex.  Fees vary depending 
on season/weekday/weekend and time 
of day.  Additional charges for add-on 

$200 to 
$2500

Real Estate Lease Management 22 Rental of facilities at North Market - St. Lawrence 
Market- fees vary for weekday/week-end/holidays

$3,500.00 from $1,200 to $2,500of day.  Additional charges for add-on 
services
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Parks, Forestry and Recreation

Parks Parks Maintenance
3088

Outdoor-Sport Field - P - Commercial/All Ages
$39.60 User fee code has been compressed for 3088 $39.60

Parks Parks Maintenance
3188

Outdoor-Sport Field - P - Commercial/Private
$39.60

Parks Parks Maintenance
8

Outdoor Parkland - ShowMobile - All Districts
$2,172.22

Parks Parks Maintenance
4382

Showmobile-All districts
$2,069.26

Outdoor Parkland - Showmobile-All 
districts

$2,069.26

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

1.3188 Sport Field P - Commercial/All Ages $39.60

1.4382

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 4582

Curling Rink (Non-Res/Commercial) - 1 Sheet 
Commercial/Not for Profit Non Residents $98.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7613

East York Curling Club - 1 Sheet Ice Rental - 2 
hours $90.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7614

East York Curling Club - 2 Sheets Ice Rental - 2 
hours $180.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation East York Curling Club - 3 Sheets Ice Rental - 2 User fee was harmonized. Leaside and East 
Curling Rink (Non Res Commercial) Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 

Support 7615
East York Curling Club - 3 Sheets Ice Rental - 2 
hours $270.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7616

East York Curling Club - 4 Sheets Ice Rental - 2 
hours $360.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7617

East York Curling Club - 5 Sheets Ice Rental - 2 
hours $450.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7618

East York Curling Club - 6 Sheets Ice Rental - 2 
hours $540.00

$98.001.4582
User fee was harmonized. Leaside and East 
York Curling Rental Fees. See reference 
numbers in table.

Curling Rink (Non Res Commercial) 
1Sheet

Support 7618 hours $540.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 4584

Curling Rink (TDSB) - 1 SheetTDSB
$80.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7620

East York Curling Club - 1 Sheet Ice Rental - 2 
hours Members $80.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 4586

Curling Club Lounge Rental - AllCommercial/All 
Ages $75.00

1.4584 Curling Rink(TDSB)- 1 Sheet $80.00

1.4586 Curling Club Lounge Rental- All

User fee was harmonized. Leaside and East 
York Curling Rental Fees. See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee was harmonized. Leaside and East 
York Curling Rental Fees. See reference $75.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7623

East York Curling Club - Lounge Rental per hour 
for Members $100.00

1.4586 Curling Club Lounge Rental- All York Curling Rental Fees. See reference 
numbers in table.

$75.00
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Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 4587

Curling Club Complex - All Commercial/All Ages
$854.95

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7624

East York Curling Club - Private Functions 
Lounge and Ice Rental Daytime 8 am to 5 pm $800.00Support 7624 Lounge and Ice Rental Daytime 8 am to 5 pm $800.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7625

East York Curling Club - Private Functions 
Lounge and Ice Rental Evening 5 pm to Closing $800.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7626

East York Curling Club - Members Private 
Functions Lounge and Ice Rental Daytime 8 am to 
5 pm

$700.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7627

East York Curling Club - Members Private 
Functions Lounge and Ice Rental Evening 5 pm to $700.00

1.4587 Curling Club Complex - All
User fee was harmonized. Leaside and East 
York Curling Rental Fees. See reference 
numbers in table.

$854.95

Support 7627 Functions Lounge and Ice Rental Evening 5 pm to 
Closing

$700.00

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 4588

Curling Rink-EY (Not for Profit RES)-1sh
$41.59

Community Recreation Facility & Recreation 
Support 7621

East York Curling Club - 1 Sheet Ice Rental - 2 
hours Seasonal League $70.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5002

Arts & Crafts - Early Child - Specialized 
Instructional $56.65

1.4588
Curling Rink-EY (Not for Profit RES)-
1sh

$41.59

Program-Specialized-Early Child-Arts 

User fee was harmonized. Leaside and East 
York Curling Rental Fees. See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for Programs 5002 Instructional $56.65

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5007

Music - Early Child - Specialized Instructional
$56.65

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5001

Arts & Crafts - Early Child - Introductory 
Instructional $31.93

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5003

Dance - Early Child -  Introductory Instructional
$31.93

Program-Introductory -Early Child-

3.5002
Program-Specialized-Early Child-Arts 
& Crafts/Music (6.75 Hrs)

$57.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5006

Music - Early Child - Introductory Instructional
$31.93

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5009

General Interest - Early Child - Introductory 
Instructional $31.93

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5020

Sports - Early Child - Introductory Instructional
$31.93

3.5020

Program-Introductory -Early Child-
General Interest - Arts & 
Crafts/Dance/Sports/Martial Arts/Music 
(9 Hrs)

$32.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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2011 Fee 
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5027

Arts & Crafts - Children - Introductory Instructional
$31.93

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5029

Dance - Children - Introductory Instructional
$31.93Programs 5029 $31.93

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5031

Drama - Children - Introductory Instructional
$31.93

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5033

Music - Children - Introductory Instructional
$31.93

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5035

Cooking - Children - Introductory Instructional
$31.93

3.5027

Program-Introductory -Child-General 
Interest - Arts & 
Crafts/Dance/Sports/Martial Arts/Music 
(9 Hrs)

$32.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5011

Workshop - Early Child - Introductory Instructional
$7.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5042

Workshop - Children - Introductory Instructional
$7.21

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5080

Workshop - Youth - Introductory Instructional
$7.21

3.5042
Program-Introductory -Early 
Child/Child/Youth-Workshop (2 Hrs)

$7.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5000

Arts & Crafts - Early Child - Subscriber
$15.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5008

General Interest - Early Child - Subscriber
$15.45Programs 5008 $15.45

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5019

Sports  - Early Child - Subscriber
$15.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5038

General Interest - Children - Subscriber
$15.45

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5046

Sports - Children - Subscriber
$15.00 3.5046

Program-General Interest-
Arts/Clubs/Sports/Cards/Games

$15.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5066

Clubs - Youth - Subscriber
$15.45

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5073

Cards/Games - Youth - Subscriber
$15.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5076

General Interest - Youth - Subscriber
$15.45

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Sports - Youth - Subscriber

numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5084

Sports - Youth - Subscriber
$15.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5032

Drama - Children - Specialized Instructional
$62.83

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5048

Sports - Children - Specialized Instructional
$62.83

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5050

Gymnastics - Children - Specialized Instructional
$62.83 3.5048

Program-Specialized-Child-
Dance/Golf/Gymnastics/Martial $63.00

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference Programs 5050 $62.83

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5052

Martial Arts - Children - Specialized Instructional
$62.83

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5053

Golf - Children - Specialized Instructional
$62.83

3.5048 Dance/Golf/Gymnastics/Martial 
Arts/Sports (9 Hrs)

$63.00 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5054

Fitness Class - Children - Introductory 
Instructional $15.45

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5067

Fitness - Youth - Introductory Instructional
$15.45

3.5054
Program-Introductory -Child/Youth-
Fitness (9 Hrs)

$15.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 5067 $15.45

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5058

Arts & Crafts - Youth - Introductory Instructional
$30.90

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5060

Dance - Youth - Introductory Instructional
$30.90

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5062

Drama - Youth - Introductory Instructional
$30.90

3.5058

Program-Introductory -Youth-General 
Interest - 
Arts/Dance/Drama/Music/Games/Sport
s (9 Hrs)

$31.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5064

Music - Youth - Introductory Instructional
$30.90

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5059

Arts & Crafts - Youth - Specialized Instructional
$82.40

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5063

Drama - Youth - Specialized Instructional
$82.40

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Fitness - Youth - Specialized Instructional

3.5059
Program-Specialized-Youth-Arts & 
Crafts/Music/Drama (13.5 Hrs)

$82.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5068

Fitness - Youth - Specialized Instructional
$39.14

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5069

Yoga - Youth - Specialized Instructional
$39.14

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5070

Cooking - Youth - Introductory Instructional
$30.90

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5077

General Interest - Youth - Introductory 
Instructional $30.90

3.5070

Program-Introductory -Youth-General 
Interest - 
Arts/Dance/Drama/Music/Games/Sport
s (18 Hrs)

$31.00

3.5068
Program-Specialized-Youth-Fitness - 
Pilates/Yoga (9 Hrs)

$39.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 5077 Instructional $30.90 s (18 Hrs)
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5065

Music - Youth - Specialized Instructional
$61.80

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5086

Sports - Youth - Specialized Instructional
$61.80Programs 5086 $61.80

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5088

Gymnastics - Youth - Specialized Instructional
$61.80

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5090

Martial Arts - Youth - Specialized Instructional
$61.80

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5091

Golf - Youth - Specialized Instructional
$61.80

3.5086
Program-Specialized-Youth-
Dance/Golf/Gymnastics/Martial 
Arts/Sports (9 Hrs)

$62.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5087

Gymnastics - Youth - Introductory Instructional
$30.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5089

Martial Arts - Youth - Introductory Instructional
$30.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5098

Music - Adult - Specialized Instructional
$64.75

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Sports - Adult - Specialized Instructional

3.5087
Program-Introductory -Youth-Sports - 
Gymnastics/Martial Arts (9 Hrs)

$30.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5119

Sports - Adult - Specialized Instructional
$64.75

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5121

Martial Arts - Adult - Specialized Instructional
$64.75

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5122

Golf - Adult - Specialized Instructional
$64.75

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5127

Dance - Older Adult - Introductory Instructional & 
Specialized Instructional $32.37 Program-Specialized-Older Adult-

3.5119
Program-Specialized-Adult-
Dance/Music/Sport/Martial Arts (9 Hrs)

$64.60
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for Programs 5127 Specialized Instructional $32.37

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5134

General Interest - Older Adult - Specialized 
Instructional $32.37

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5132

Cards/Games - Older Adult - Introductory 
Instructional $30.41

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5133

General Interest - Older Adult - Introductory 
Instructional $30.41

3.5127
Program-Specialized-Older Adult-
General Interest - Dance/Golf (13.5 
Hrs)

$32.74

3.5133
Program-Introductory -Older Adult-
General Interest - Arts & 
Craft/Cards/Games

$30.09

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5143

Aquatics  - Preschool 1
$69.01

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5144

Aquatics  - Preschool 2
$69.01Programs 5144 $69.01

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5145

Aquatics  - Preschool 3
$69.01

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5146

Aquatics  - Preschool 4
$69.01

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5147

Aquatics  - Preschool 5
$69.01

3.5143
Aquatics-Introductory -Early Child-
Preschool 1-5 (4.5 Hrs)

$69.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5148

Aquatics  - Super Shallow
$35.02

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5149

Aquatics  - Super Deep
$35.02

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5151

Aquatics  - Ultra 1
$63.86

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Aquatics  - Ultra 2

3.5149
Aquatics-Introductory -Child-Super 
Deep/Shallow (4.5 Hrs)

$35.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5152

Aquatics  - Ultra 2
$63.86

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5153

Aquatics  - Ultra 3
$63.86

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5154

Aquatics  - Ultra 4
$63.86

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5155

Aquatics  - Ultra 5
$63.86

3.5151
Aquatics-Introductory -Child-Swim Ultra 
1-5 (4.5 Hrs)

$64.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 5155 $63.86

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5156

Aquatics  - Ultra 6
$69.01

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5157

Aquatics  - Ultra 7
$69.01

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5158

Aquatics  - Ultra 8
$75.19

3.5158
Aquatics-Introductory -Child-Swim Ultra 

$75.00

3.5156
Aquatics-Introductory -Child-Swim Ultra 
6-7 (6.75 Hrs)

$69.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5159

Aquatics  - Ultra 9
$75.19

3.5158
Aquatics-Introductory -Child-Swim Ultra 
8-9 (9 Hrs)

$75.00 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5182

Extended Hours - Camps Child/Youth
$9.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5214

Extended Hours - Camps Preschool
$9.00

3.5182
Camps EH - C&Y PRE 1 Hour Daily 
Rate 4 Days (4 Hrs)

$9.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 5214 $9.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5183

Extended Hours - Camps Child/Youth
$12.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5215

Extended Hours - Camps Preschool
$12.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5184

Extended Hours - Camps Child/Youth
$14.00

3.5183
Camps EH - C&Y PRE 1 Hour Daily 
Rate 5 Days (5 Hrs)

$12.00

3.5184
Camps EH - C&Y PRE 1.5 Hour Daily 

$14.00

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5216

Extended Hours - Camps Preschool
$14.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5185

Extended Hours - Camps Child/Youth
$18.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5217

Extended Hours - Camps Preschool
$18.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Extended Hours - Camps Child/Youth

3.5185
Camps EH - C&Y PRE 1.5 Hour Daily 
Rate 5 Days (7.5 Hrs)

$18.00

3.5184
Camps EH - C&Y PRE 1.5 Hour Daily 
Rate 4 Days (6 Hrs)

$14.00 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5186

Extended Hours - Camps Child/Youth
$19.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5218

Extended Hours - Camps Preschool
$19.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5187

Extended Hours - Camps Child/Youth
$24.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 5219

Extended Hours - Camps Preschool
$24.00

3.5187
Camps EH - C&Y PRE 2 Hour Daily 
Rate 5 Days (10 Hrs)

$24.00

3.5186
Camps EH - C&Y PRE 2 Hour Daily 
Rate 4 Days (8 Hrs)

$19.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 5219 $24.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7010

Aquatics - Water Tai Chi
$59.71

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7011

Aquatics - Water Walking
$59.71

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7012

Aquatics - Water Yoga
$59.71

3.7010
Aquatics-Specialized-Adult-Aqua 
Water: Tai Chi/Walking/Yoga (6.75 
Hrs)

$59.29
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Page 12 of 45



Appendix 4

Original Fee
Program/Agency 

2011 Comprehensive User Fee Review
Restructured/Rationalized User Fee Schedule

Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7362

NY - Holiday 1 SKI (3day) - Preschool 2hrs - Pkg 
A $121.54

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7367

NY - Holiday 1 SKI (3day) - Preschool 2hrs - Pkg 
B $173.50

3.7362 Ski/Snb -  PRE - NPA Holiday  (4 Hrs) $119.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Programs 7367 B $173.50

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7363

NY - Holiday 1 SKI (3day) - Preschool 3hours - 
Pkg A $182.31

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7368

NY - Holiday 1 SKI (3day) - Preschool 3hours - 
Pkg B $239.74

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7372

NY - Holiday 2 Ski (4 day) - Preschool 2hrs - Pkg 
A $162.74

3.7372 Ski/Snb -  PRE - NPA Holiday  (5 Hrs) $149.00

3.7363 Ski/Snb -  PRE - NPA Holiday  (6 Hrs) $179.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7377

NY - Holiday 2 Ski (4 day) - Preschool 2hrs - Pkg 
B $227.47

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7373

NY - Holiday 2 Ski (4 day) - Preschool 3hours - 
Pkg A $243.08

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7378

NY - Holiday 2 Ski (4 day) - Preschool 3hours - 
Pkg B $315.10

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec NY - Holiday 2 Ski (4 day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 

3.7372 Ski/Snb -  PRE - NPA Holiday  (5 Hrs) $149.00

3.7373
Ski/Snb -  PRE - NPA Holiday  (7.5 
Hrs)

$223.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7374

NY - Holiday 2 Ski (4 day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 
Pkg A $218.36

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7379

NY - Holiday 2 Ski (4 day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 
Pkg B $290.38

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7399

NY - Holiday 2 SNBD (4day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 
Pkg A $218.36

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7402

NY - Holiday 2 SNBD (4day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 
Pkg B $290.38

3.7374
Ski/Snb -  C&Y -  Steps Holiday  (12 
Hrs)

$218.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Programs 7402 Pkg B $290.38

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7375

NY - Holiday 2 Ski (4 day) - Child/Youth 7hrs - 
Pkg A $358.44

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7380

NY - Holiday 2 Ski (4 day) - Child/Youth 7hrs - 
Pkg B $445.04

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7400

NY - Holiday 2 SNBD (4day) - Child/Youth 7hrs - 
Pkg A $358.44

3.7375
Ski/Snb -  C&Y -  Steps Holiday  (28 
Hrs)

$358.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7403

NY - Holiday 2 SNBD (4day) - Child/Youth 7hrs - 
Pkg B $445.04
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7383

NY - Holiday 3 Ski (5 day) - Preschool 3hours - 
Pkg A $303.85

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7389

NY - Holiday 3 Ski (5 day) - Preschool 3hours - 
Pkg B $390.45

3.7383 Ski/Snb -  PRE - NPA Holiday  (12 Hrs) $357.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Programs 7389 Pkg B $390.45

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7384

NY - Holiday 3 Ski (5 day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 
Pkg A $271.92

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7390

NY - Holiday 3 Ski (5 day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 
Pkg B $358.52

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7405

NY - Holiday 3 SNBD (5day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 
Pkg A $271.92

3.7384
Ski/Snb -  C&Y -  Steps Holiday  (15 
Hrs)

$273.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7409

NY - Holiday 3 SNBD (5day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 
Pkg B $358.52

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7385

NY - Holiday 3 Ski (5 day) - Child/Youth 7hrs - 
Pkg A $448.05

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7391

NY - Holiday 3 Ski (5 day) - Child/Youth 7hrs - 
Pkg B $552.88

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec NY - Holiday 3 SNBD (5day) - Child/Youth 7hrs - 
3.7385

Ski/Snb -  C&Y -  Steps Holiday  (35 
Hrs)

$448.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 

Programs 7406
NY - Holiday 3 SNBD (5day) - Child/Youth 7hrs - 
Pkg A $448.05

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7410

NY - Holiday 3 SNBD (5day) - Child/Youth 7hrs - 
Pkg B $552.88

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7382

NY - Holiday 3 Ski (5 day) - Preschool 2hrs - Pkg 
A $202.91

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7388

NY - Holiday 3 Ski (5 day) - Preschool 2hrs - Pkg 
B $280.40

Hrs)

3.7388 Ski/Snb -  PRE - NPA Holiday  (6 Hrs) $179.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Package. See reference numbers in table.

Programs 7388 B $280.40

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7413

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - Preschool - Pkg A
$237.93

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7419

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - Preschool - Pkg B
$332.73

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7415

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - 2hr Preschool Clinic - Pkg A
$40.17

3.7413 Ski/Snb -  PRE - NPA Reg  (8 Hrs) $238.00

3.7415 Ski/Snb -  PRE - PA Reg  (4 Hrs) $69.00

User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7421

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - 2hr Preschool Clinic - Pkg B
$55.67

3.7415 Ski/Snb -  PRE - PA Reg  (4 Hrs) $69.00 CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7416

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - 3hr Child/Youth Clinic - Pkg 
A $54.59

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7422

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - 3hr Child/Youth Clinic - Pkg 
B $71.00 User fee code has been compressed: NY and Programs 7422 B $71.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7437

NY - 8&4 Week SNBD - 3hr Child/Youth Clinic - 
Pkg A $54.59

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7441

NY - 8&4 Week SNBD - 3hr Child/Youth Clinic - 
Pkg B $71.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7417

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - 3hr Adult Clinic - Pkg A
$51.99

3.7416 Ski & Snb -  C&Y -  Steps Reg  (4 Hrs) $104.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7423

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - 3hr Adult Clinic - Pkg B
$68.40

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7438

NY - 8&4 Week SNBD - 3hr Adult Clinic - Pkg A
$51.99

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7442

NY - 8&4 Week SNBD - 3hr Adult Clinic - Pkg B
$68.40

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec NY - Telemark - Pkg A

3.7417 Ski/Snb - Adult -  Priv Reg  (4 Hrs) $103.96
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7430

NY - Telemark - Pkg A
$258.97

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7433

NY - Telemark - Pkg B
$399.35

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7447

CP - Holiday Ski - Parent & Tot - Pkg A
$67.98

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7451

CP - Holiday Ski - Parent & Tot - Pkg B
$121.77

3.7430 Ski/Snb -  Adult -  Priv Reg  (8 Hrs) $247.44

3.7447 Ski/Snb -  PRE - PA Holiday  (4 Hrs) $69.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Programs 7451 $121.77

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7448

CP - Holiday Ski - Child/Youth - Pkg A
$109.18

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7452

CP - Holiday Ski - Child/Youth - Pkg B
$183.02

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7455

CP - Holiday Snbd - Child/Youth - Pkg A
$109.18

3.7448
Ski/Snb -  C&Y -  Steps Holiday  (6 
Hrs)

$109.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7458

CP - Holiday Snbd - Child/Youth - Pkg B
$183.02
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7364

NY - Holiday 1 SKI (3day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 
Pkg A $163.77

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7393

NY - Holiday 1 SNBD (3day) - Child/Youth 3hrs - 
Pkg A $163.77 User fee code has been compressed: NY and Programs 7393 Pkg A $163.77

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7450

CP - Holiday Ski - 3hr Child/Youth - Pkg A
$163.77

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7457

CP - Holiday Snbd - 3hour snbd - Pkg A
$163.77

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7461

CP - 8 week Ski - Parent & Tot  - Pkg A
$138.02

3.7461 Ski/Snb -  PRE - PA Reg  (8 Hrs) $138.00

3.7450 Ski/Snb -  C&Y -  Steps Holiday  (7.5) $136.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7468

CP - 8 week Ski - Parent & Tot  - Pkg B
$232.82

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7414

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - Child/Youth - Pkg A
$208.06

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7420

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - Child/Youth - Pkg B
$302.86

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec NY - 8&4 Week SNBD - Child/Youth - Pkg A

3.7461 Ski/Snb -  PRE - PA Reg  (8 Hrs) $138.00 CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7436

NY - 8&4 Week SNBD - Child/Youth - Pkg A
$208.06

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7440

NY - 8&4 Week SNBD - Child/Youth - Pkg B
$302.86

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7462

CP - 8 week Ski - Child/Youth  - Pkg A
$208.06

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7469

CP - 8 week Ski - Child/Youth  - Pkg B
$302.86

3.7462 Ski/Snb -  C&Y -  Steps Reg  (8 Hrs) $208.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Programs 7469 $302.86

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7472

CP - 8 week Snbd - Child/Youth - Pkg A
$208.06

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7477

CP - 8 week Snbd - Child/Youth - Pkg B
$302.86
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7412

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - Adult Ski - Pkg A
$198.15

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7418

NY - 8&4 Week SKI - Adult Ski - Pkg B
$292.95Programs 7418 $292.95

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7435

NY - 8&4 Week SNBD - Adult Snbd - Pkg A
$198.15

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7439

NY - 8&4 Week SNBD - Adult Snbd - Pkg B
$292.95

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7463

CP - 8 week Ski - Adult - Pkg A
$198.15

3.7463 Ski/Snb - Adult -  Steps Reg  (8 Hrs) $207.92
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7470

CP - 8 week Ski - Adult - Pkg B
$292.95

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7473

CP - 8 week Snbd - Adult - Pkg A
$198.15

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7478

CP - 8 week Snbd - Adult - Pkg B
$292.95

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec CP - 8 week Ski - Adult 2hr - Pkg ACommunity Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7465

CP - 8 week Ski - Adult 2hr - Pkg A
$309.99

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7471

CP - 8 week Ski - Adult 2hr - Pkg B
$454.93

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7475

CP - 8 week Snbd - Adult 2 hour - Pkg A
$309.99

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7479

CP - 8 week Snbd - Adult 2 hour - Pkg B
$454.93

3.7465 Ski/Snb - Adult -  Steps Reg  (16 Hrs) $415.84
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Programs 7479 $454.93

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7425

NY - Racing-Child/Youth/Adult - Pkg A
$330.39

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7466

CP - 8 week Ski - Racing - Pkg A
$330.39

3.7466 Ski/Snb - Adult -  Spec Reg  (16 Hrs) $350.55
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7431

NY - Private Ski - Pkg A
$226.33

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7434

NY - Private Ski - Pkg B
$293.00Programs 7434 $293.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7444

NY - Private Snbd  - Pkg A
$226.33

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7446

NY - Private Snbd  - Pkg B
$293.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7480

CP - 4 Week Ski - Private Ski - Pkg A
$226.33

3.7480 Ski/Snb -  C&Y -  Priv Reg  (4 Hrs) $248.00
User fee code has been compressed: NY and 
CP Ski Hills and the Removal of the "B" 
Package. See reference numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7481

CP - 4 Week Ski - Private Ski - Pkg B
$293.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7482

CP - 4 week Snbd - Private - Pkg A
$226.33

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7483

CP - 4 week Snbd - Private - Pkg B
$293.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Claireville Day Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7495

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Claireville Day 
Camp - Claireville Overnight Session #1 - 1 Day $24.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7496

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Claireville Day 
Camp - Claireville Overnight Session #2 - 1 Day $24.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7497

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Claireville Day 
Camp - Claireville Overnight Session #3 - 1 Day $24.00

3.7495
Camps-Claireville-Specialty Plus-C&Y-
Overnight 1 Night

$24.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7498

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Claireville Day 
Camp - Claireville Overnight Session #4 - 1 Day $24.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7500

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Claireville Day 
Camp - Girls Leadership Camp - 10 Day $412.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7502

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Claireville Day 
Camp - Leadership Camp - 10 Day $412.00

3.7500
Camps-Claireville-Specialty Plus-C&Y-
Leadership/Girls Leadership 10 Days

$406.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7510

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Claireville Day 
Camp - Volunteer Squad - 15 Day $424.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7599

Camp Specialty Plus Youth - John G. Althouse 
CS - On Trac Theatre Camp (Wk #1- #3) - 15 Day $444.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7511

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Eagles - 4 Day $163.00

3.7510
Camps-Claireville-Specialty Plus-C&Y-
Leadership/Girls Leadership 15 Days

$418.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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2011 Fee 
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7514

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Falcons - 4 Day $163.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7528

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Pathfinders - 4 Day $163.00 3.7511

Camps-FVOEC-Specialty Plus-C&Y-
Eagles/Falcons/Pathfinders/Skyhawks/ $163.00

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference Programs 7528 Outdoor Education Centre - Pathfinders - 4 Day $163.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7531

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Skyhawks - 4 Day $163.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7534

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - T-Birds - 4 Day $163.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7512

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Eagles - 9 Day $366.00

3.7511 Eagles/Falcons/Pathfinders/Skyhawks/
Tbirds 4 Days

$163.00 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7515

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Falcons - 9 Day $366.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7529

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Pathfinders - 9 Day $366.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7532

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Skyhawks - 9 Day $366.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 

3.7512
Camps-FVOEC-Specialty Plus-C&Y-
Eagles/Falcons/Pathfinders/Skyhawks/
Tbirds 9 Days

$366.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7535

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - T-Birds - 9 Day $366.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7513

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Eagles - 10 Day $407.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7516

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Falcons - 10 Day $407.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7522

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Integration - 
Pathfinder - 10 Day

$407.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7524

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Integration 4 1/2 to 
12 yrs - 10 Day

$407.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7530

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Pathfinders - 10 Day $407.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 

3.7513
Camps-FVOEC-Specialty Plus-C&Y-
Eagles/Falcons/Pathfinders/Skyhawks/
Tbirds 10 Days

$407.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7533

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Skyhawks - 10 Day $407.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7536

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - T-Birds - 10 Day $407.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7517

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Integration - 4 1/2 - 
12 yrs - 9 Day

$355.00
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7521

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Integration - 
Pathfinder - 9 Day

$355.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7525

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Integration 4 1/2 to12 $355.00

3.7517
Camps-FVOEC-Specialty Plus-C&Y-
Integration 9 Days

$355.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7525 Outdoor Education Centre - Integration 4 1/2 to12 
yrs - 9 Day

$355.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7518

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Integration - 4 1/2 to 
12 yrs - 4 Day

$158.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7523

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Forest Valley 
Outdoor Education Centre - Integration - 
Pathfinders - 4 Day

$158.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Humber River 

3.7518
Camps-FVOEC-Specialty Plus-C&Y-
Integration 4 Days

$158.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7537

Camp Outdoor - Child & Youth - Humber River 
Valley - Hum-ri-va Day Camp - 9 Day $288.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7555

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Ken Cox Community 
Centre - Piano Camp - 10 Day $296.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7543

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Etobicoke Olympium - 
Olympium Tennis Camp 11-15 YRS - 5 Day $50.00

3.7537
Camps-Humber Valley-Specialty Plus-
C&Y-Hum-ri-va 9 Days

$288.00

Camps-Etobicoke Olympium-Specialty 
User fee code has been compressed for 

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7545

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Etobicoke Olympium - 
Olympium Tennis Camp 8-10 YRS - 5 Day $50.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7546

Camp Specialty Plus Child - High Park - Eco 
Camp - Habitat Quest - 5 Day $220.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7547

Camp Specialty Plus Child - High Park - Eco 
Camp - Incredible Creatures - 5 Day $220.00

3.7543
Camps-Etobicoke Olympium-Specialty 
Plus-Child-Tennis 5 Days

$50.00 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7548

Camp Specialty Plus Child - High Park - Eco 
Camp - Nature Arts - 5 Day $220.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7550

Camp Specialty Plus Child - High Park - Eco 
Camp - Super Senses - 5 Day $220.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7552

Camp Specialty Plus Child - High Park - Eco 
Camp - Youth - 5 Day $220.00

3.7546
Camps-High Park-Specialty Plus-Child-
EcoCamp 5 Days

$220.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7556

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Little Norway Park - 
Waterfront Eco Camp - Habitat Quest - 5 Day $220.00
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7549

Camp Specialty Plus Child - High Park - Eco 
Camp - Super Senses - 4 Day $176.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7551

Camp Specialty Plus Child - High Park - Eco 
Camp - Youth - 4 Day $176.00

3.7549
Camps-High Park-Specialty Plus-Child-
EcoCamp 4 Days

$176.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7551 Camp - Youth - 4 Day $176.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7559

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Oriole CC - 
Animation & Web Design - 10 Day $328.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7561

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Oriole CC - 
Animation & Web Design - Special Needs - 10 
Day

$328.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7563

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Oriole CC - Oriole 
Computer Camp - 10 Day $328.00

3.7559
Camps-Oriolle CC-Specialty Plus-Child-
Animation & Web Design/Computer  10 
Days

$328.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7563 Computer Camp - 10 Day $328.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7565

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Oriole CC - Oriole 
Computer Camp - Special Needs - 10 Day $328.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7562

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Oriole CC - 
Animation & Web Design - Special Needs -  Day $364.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7564

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Oriole CC - Oriole 
Computer Camp -  Day $364.00 3.7562

Camps-Oriolle CC-Specialty Plus-Child-
Animation & Web Design/Computer  10 $364.00

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference Programs 7564 Computer Camp -  Day $364.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7566

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Oriole CC - Oriole 
Computer Camp - Special Needs -  Day $364.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7570

Camp Specialty Plus Child - St. Marcellus CS - 
Skateboarding 9 - 12 yrs - 5 Day $147.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7603

Camp Specialty Plus Youth - St. Marcellus CS - 
Mountain Biking Youth - 5 Day $147.00 3.7570

Camps-St. Marcellus-Specialty Plus-
$147.00

3.7562 Animation & Web Design/Computer  10 
Days

$364.00 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference Programs 7603 Mountain Biking Youth - 5 Day $147.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7604

Camp Specialty Plus Youth - St. Marcellus CS - 
Skateboarding Youth - 5 Day $147.00

3.7570
Camps-St. Marcellus-Specialty Plus-
C&Y-Mountain Bike/Skateboard 5 Days

$147.00 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Page 21 of 45



Appendix 4

Original Fee
Program/Agency 

2011 Comprehensive User Fee Review
Restructured/Rationalized User Fee Schedule

Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7571

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - B.E.A.R. Camp - 4 Day $190.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7573

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - Beach Volleyball Camp - 4 Day $190.00Programs 7573 Recreation - Beach Volleyball Camp - 4 Day $190.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7575

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - BOAT Camp - 4 Day $190.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7577

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - FISH Camp - 4 Day $190.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7583

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - SK8 Camp - 4 Day $190.00

3.7571
Camps-TO Island-Specialty Plus-Child-
B.E.A.R.Beach 
Volleyball/BOAT/FISH/SK8 4 Days

$190.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7572

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - B.E.A.R. Camp - 5 Day $237.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7574

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - Beach Volleyball Camp - 5 Day $237.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7576

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - BOAT Camp - 5 Day $237.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
3.7572

Camps-TO Island-Specialty Plus-Child-
B.E.A.R.Beach 
Volleyball/BOAT/FISH/SK8 5 Days

$237.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 

Programs 7578
Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - FISH Camp - 5 Day $237.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7584

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - SK8 Camp - 5 Day $237.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7585

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - SPRING B.E.A.R. Camp - 5 Day $237.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7581

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - M.A.S. Camp - 10 Day $474.00

Volleyball/BOAT/FISH/SK8 5 Days numbers in table.

Programs 7581 Recreation - M.A.S. Camp - 10 Day $474.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7582

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - Ropes Challenge Camp - 10 Day $474.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7586

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Island 
Recreation - SPRING LEADERSHIP Camp - 10 
Day

$474.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Track and 

3.7581
Camps-TO Island-Specialty Plus-Child-
MAS/Ropes Challenge/Leadership 10 
Days

$474.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7587

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Track and 
Field Centre - Track & Field/Speed Training 1/2 
Day Camp (Intro. Level) - 5 Day

$75.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7588

Camp Specialty Plus Child - Toronto Track and 
Field Centre - Track & Field/Speed Training1/2 
Day Camp (Intro. Level) - 5 Day

$75.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7590

Camp Specialty Plus Preschool - Edithvale CC - 
Action, Art & Gymastic Camp - 10 Day $305.00

3.7587
Camps-TT&FC-Specialty Plus-Child-
Training 5 Days

$75.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7592

Camp Specialty Plus Preschool - Edithvale CC - 
Action, Art & Gymnastic Camp - 10 Day $305.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7594

Camp Specialty Plus Preschool - Edithvale CC - 
Action, Art & Gymnastic Camp - Special Needs - $305.00

3.7590
Camps-Edithvale-Specialty Plus-Early 
Child/Child-Arts & Gym 10 Days

$305.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7594 Action, Art & Gymnastic Camp - Special Needs - 
10 Day

$305.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7598

Camp Specialty Plus Youth - James Garden Park - 
Drawn To Nature - 10 Day $305.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7591

Camp Specialty Plus Preschool - Edithvale CC - 
Action, Art & Gymnastic Camp - 8 Day $274.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7593

Camp Specialty Plus Preschool - Edithvale CC - 
Action, Art & Gymnastic Camp - Special Needs - $274.00 3.7591

Camps-Edithvale-Specialty Plus-
Preschool-Arts & Gym 8 Days

$274.00

numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference Programs 7593 Action, Art & Gymnastic Camp - Special Needs - 

8 Day
$274.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7597

Camp Specialty Plus Youth - James Garden Park - 
Drawn To Nature - 9 Day $274.00

3.7591
Preschool-Arts & Gym 8 Days

$274.00 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7649

Premier Facility Surcharge - Agincourt RC
$2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7650

Premier Facility Surcharge - Birchmount CC
$2.00Programs 7650 $2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7651

Premier Facility Surcharge - Centennial RC - 
Scarborough $2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7652

Premier Facility Surcharge - Heron Park RC
$2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7653

Premier Facility Surcharge - Cummer Park CC
$2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7654

Premier Facility Surcharge - North Toronto 
Memorial CRC $2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7655

Premier Facility Surcharge - Mitchell Field CC
$2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7656

Premier Facility Surcharge - Goulding CC
$2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec Premier Facility Surcharge - Mary McCormick RC
3.7649 Registration Premier Facility Surcharge $2.00

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 

Programs 7657
Premier Facility Surcharge - Mary McCormick RC

$2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7658

Premier Facility Surcharge - East York 
Community Centre $2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7659

Premier Facility Surcharge - Beaches RC
$2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7660

Premier Facility Surcharge - Matty Eckler CRC
$2.00

numbers in table.

Programs 7660 $2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7661

Premier Facility Surcharge - Etobicoke Olympium
$2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7662

Premier Facility Surcharge - Joseph J. Piccininni 
CRC $2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7663

Premier Facility Surcharge - Norseman CS
$2.00

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7664

Premier Facility Surcharge - The Elms CS
$2.00
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Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5241

CP - Best Value Ski Membership - All Ages
$181.42

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5398

NY - Best Value Ski Membership - All Ages
$184.44

4.5241
Ski/Snb-Best Value Ski Membership - 
All Ages-Ski Season

$186.73
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 5398 $184.44

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5246

CP - Full Season Ski Membership - Older Adult
$156.56

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5403

NY - Full Season Ski Membership - Older Adult
$161.26

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5247

CP - Full Season Ski Membership - Student
$269.09

4.5247
Ski/Snb-Full Season Ski Membership - 

$278.76

4.5246
Ski/Snb-Full Season Ski Membership - 
Older Adult-Ski Season

$161.95
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5404

NY - Full Season Ski Membership - Student
$277.16

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5248

CP - Night Ski Membership - Adult
$166.35

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5405

NY - Night Ski Membership - Adult
$171.34

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP - Night Ski Membership - Older Adult

4.5247
Ski/Snb-Full Season Ski Membership - 
Student-Ski Season

$278.76

4.5248
Ski/Snb-Night Ski Membership - Adult-
Ski Season

$172.57

Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5250

CP - Night Ski Membership - Older Adult
$84.07

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5407

NY - Night Ski Membership - Older Adult
$85.67

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5251

CP - Night Ski Membership - Student
$132.10

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5408

NY - Night Ski Membership - Student
$136.06

4.5250
Ski/Snb-Night Ski Membership - Older 
Adult-Ski Season

$86.73

4.5251
Ski/Snb-Night Ski Membership - 
Student-Ski Season

$135.40
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 5408 $136.06

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5278

Fitness Membership - Type A - Full-Time Student
$36.19

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5286

Fitness Membership - Type A - Youth
$37.28

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5279

Fitness Membership - Type A - Full-Time Student
$85.24

4.5286
Fitness Membership - Type A - Youth-1 
Month

$37.17

4.5287
Fitness Membership - Type A - Youth-3 

$87.61

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5287

Fitness Membership - Type A - Youth
$87.80

4.5287
Fitness Membership - Type A - Youth-3 
Months

$87.61 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5280

Fitness Membership - Type A - Full-Time Student
$157.14

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5288

Fitness Membership - Type A - Youth
$161.85

4.5288
Fitness Membership - Type A - Youth-6 
Months

$161.95
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 5288 $161.85

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5281

Fitness Membership - Type A - Full-Time Student
$291.43

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5289

Fitness Membership - Type A - Youth
$300.17

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5298

Fitness Membership - Type B - Full-Time Student
$30.41

4.5322
Fitness Membership - Type B - Youth-1 

$30.53

4.5289
Fitness Membership - Type A - Youth-
Annual (one year)

$300.00
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5322

Fitness Membership - Type B - Youth
$30.41

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5299

Fitness Membership - Type B - Full-Time Student
$73.57

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5323

Fitness Membership - Type B - Youth
$73.57

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec Fitness Membership - Type B - Full-Time Student

4.5322
Fitness Membership - Type B - Youth-1 
Month

$30.53

4.5323
Fitness Membership - Type B - Youth-3 
Months

$73.45
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5300

Fitness Membership - Type B - Full-Time Student
$136.35

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5324

Fitness Membership - Type B - Youth
$136.35

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5301

Fitness Membership - Type B - Full-Time Student
$248.10

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5325

Fitness Membership - Type B - Youth
$255.54

4.5324
Fitness Membership - Type B - Youth-6 
Months

$136.28

4.5325
Fitness Membership - Type B - Youth-
Annual (one year)

$255.75

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 5325 $255.54

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5245

CP - Full Season Ski Membership - Junior
$306.00

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5402

NY - Full Season Ski Membership - Junior
$277.16

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5429

Tai Chi PAYG OA
$4.52

4.5402
Ski/Snb-Full Season Ski Membership - 
Junior-Ski Season

$278.76

5.5454 Yoga PAYG OA $4.87

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 5454

Yoga PAYG OA
$4.76

5.5454 Yoga PAYG OA $4.87 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7015

Leisure Swim Punch Card - Pre School
$0.80

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7016

Leisure Swim Punch Card - Child
$0.80 Leisure Swim Punch Card - User fee code has been compressed for Programs 7016 $0.80

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7017

Leisure Swim Punch Card - Youth
$0.80

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7019

Leisure Swim Punch Card - Older Adult
$0.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7021

Leisure Swim pass - Pre School
$20.00

5.7015
Leisure Swim Punch Card -
Child/Youth/Older Adult-per punch (10 
punch)

$0.71
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7022

Leisure Swim pass - Child
$20.60

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7023

Leisure Swim pass - Youth
$20.60

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7027

Leisure Swim pass - Pre School
$32.00

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec Leisure Swim pass - Child Leisure Swim pass - Pre 

5.7021
Leisure Swim pass - Pre 
School/Child/Youth - 3 months

$20.80
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7028

Leisure Swim pass - Child
$32.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7029

Leisure Swim pass - Youth
$32.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7033

Leisure Swim pass - Pre School
$61.80

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7034

Leisure Swim pass - Child
$61.80

5.7027
Leisure Swim pass - Pre 
School/Child/Youth - 6 months

$32.74

5.7033
Leisure Swim pass - Pre 
School/Child/Youth - Annual (one year)

$61.95

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference Programs 7034 $61.80

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7035

Leisure Swim pass - Youth
$61.80

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7067

Leisure Swim Pre School PAYG
$1.00

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7068

Leisure Swim Child PAYG
$1.00

5.7067
Drop-In Leisure Swim 

$0.88

5.7033
School/Child/Youth - Annual (one year)

$61.95 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7069

Leisure Swim Youth PAYG
$1.00

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7071

Leisure Swim Older Adult PAYG
$0.95

5.7067
Drop-In Leisure Swim 
Child/Youth/Older Adult

$0.88 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7103

CP 1 hr Private Snb Lesson
$56.44

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7117

CP 2 hr Private Ski Lesson
$109.59

5.7103 Ski/Snb-2 hr Private Lesson $109.73
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7117 $109.59

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7105

CP 1hr Complete Set Ski Rental
$12.55

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7106

CP 1hr Complete Set SNB/Blades Rental
$12.55

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7107

CP 1hr Learning Area Ski Pass
$7.83

5.7105
Ski/Snb-1hr Complete Ski/Blades 
Rental

$12.39

5.7107
Ski/Snb-1hr Learning Area Ski/Snb 

$7.96
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7108

CP 1hr Learning Area Snb Pass
$7.83

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7109

CP 1hr Poles Only Rental
$8.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7123

CP 2hr Poles Only Rental
$8.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP 4hr Poles Only Rental

5.7107
Ski/Snb-1hr Learning Area Ski/Snb 
Pass

$7.96 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7136

CP 4hr Poles Only Rental
$8.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7163

CP All Day Poles Only Rental
$8.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7347

NY Rental-Poles Only
$8.96

5.7109 Poles Only Rental $8.85
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7110

CP 1hr Rental Helmet
$4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7124

CP 2hr Rental Helmet
$4.48Programs 7124 $4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7137

CP 4hr Rental Helmet
$4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7164

CP All Day Rental Helmet
$4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7247

NY 1hr Rental Helmet
$4.48

5.7110 Rental Helmet $4.42
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7248

NY 2hr Rental Helmet
$4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7249

NY 4hr Rental Helmet
$4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7282

NY Day Rental Helmet
$4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP 1hr Rental SkiCommunity Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7111

CP 1hr Rental Ski
$17.03

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7112

CP 1hr Rental Snb
$17.03

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7113

CP 1hr Ski Boots Only Rental
$8.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7115

CP 1hr SNB Boots Only Rental
$8.96

5.7111 Ski/Snb-1hr Rental Ski/Snb $16.81
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7115 $8.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7315

NY Priority Centre Lift + Rental
$8.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7323

NY Rental-1hr/Ski Boots Only
$8.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7325

NY Rental-1hr/Snowboard Boots Only
$8.96

5.7113 Ski/Snb-1hr Boots Only Rental $8.85
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7104

CP 1hr Blades Only Rental
$10.75

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7114

CP 1hr Skiis Only Rental
$10.75Programs 7114 $10.75

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7116

CP 1hr SNB Only Rental
$10.75

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7324

NY Rental-1hr/Skis Only
$10.75

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7326

NY Rental-1hr/Snowboard Only
$10.62

5.7114 Ski/Snb-1hr Only Rental $10.62
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7120

CP 2hr Complete Set Ski Rental
$14.34

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7333

NY Rental-2hr-Full Set/Skis, Boots,Poles
$14.34

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7334

NY Rental-2hr-Full Set/Snowboard, boots
$14.34

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP 2hr Learning Area Ski Pass

5.7120
Ski/Snb-2hr Complete Set Ski 
Rental/Blades

$14.16
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7121

CP 2hr Learning Area Ski Pass
$7.83

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7122

CP 2hr Learning Area Snb Pass
$7.83

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7125

CP 2hr Rental Ski
$18.82

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7126

CP 2hr Rental Snb
$18.82

5.7121
Ski/Snb-2hr Learning Area Ski/Snb 
Pass

$7.96

5.7125 Ski/Snb-2hr Rental Ski/Snb $18.58

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7126 $18.82

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7127

CP 2hr Ski Boots Only Rental
$9.86

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7129

CP 2hr Snb Boots Only Rental
$9.86

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7329

NY Rental-2hr/Ski Boots Only
$9.86

5.7127 Ski/Snb-2hr Ski/Snb Boots Only Rental $9.73
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7331

NY Rental-2hr/Snowboard Boots Only
$9.86
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description
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(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7119

CP 2hr Blades Only Rental
$12.55

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7128

CP 2hr Skiis Only Rental
$12.55Programs 7128 $12.55

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7130

CP 2hr Snb Only Rental
$12.55

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7330

NY Rental-2hr/Skis Only
$12.55

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7332

NY Rental-2hr/Snowboard Only
$12.55

5.7130 Ski/Snb-2hr Ski/Snb Only Rental $12.39
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7132

CP 4hr Complete Set Ski Rental
$18.46

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7133

CP 4hr Complete Set Snb/Blade Rental
$18.46

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7134

CP 4hr Learning Area Ski Pass
$7.83

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP 4hr Learning Area Snb Pass

5.7132
Ski/Snb-4hr Complete Set 
Ski/Snb/Blade Rental

$18.58

5.7134 Ski/Snb-4hr Learning Area Pass $7.96
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7135

CP 4hr Learning Area Snb Pass
$7.83

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7138

CP 4hr Ski Boots Only Rental
$13.44

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7140

CP 4hr Snb Boots Rental
$13.44

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7335

NY Rental-4hr/Ski Boots Only
$13.44

5.7138 Ski/Snb-4hr Ski/Snb Boots Only Rental $13.27

numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7335 $13.44

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7337

NY Rental-4hr/Snowboard Boots Only
$13.44
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee
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2011 Fee 
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Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7131

CP 4hr Blades Only Rental
$16.13

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7139

CP 4hr Skiis Only Rental
$16.13Programs 7139 $16.13

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7141

CP 4hr Snb Only Rental
$16.13

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7336

NY Rental-4hr/Skis Only
$16.13

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7338

NY Rental-4hr/Snowboard Only
$16.13

5.7139 Ski/Snb-4hr Only Rental $16.81
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7142

CP Additional 1hr Skier
$28.22

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7143

CP Additional 1hr Snowboarder
$28.22

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7144

CP Adult 1hr Ski Lift
$13.70

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP Adult 1hr Snb lift

5.7142
Ski/Snb-Additional 1hr 
Skier/Snowboarder

$27.43
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7145

CP Adult 1hr Snb lift
$13.70

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7146

CP Adult- 2 hr Doubled Ski
$13.70

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7147

CP Adult- 2 hr Doubled Snbd
$13.70

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7250

NY Adult 2 hr Doubled Ski
$13.70

5.7144
Ski/Snb-Adult- 2 hr Doubled or Adult 
1hr Lift

$13.27
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7250 $13.70

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7251

NY Adult 2 hr Doubled Snbd
$13.70

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7256

NY Adult- 1 Hour SB Lift
$13.70

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7257

NY Adult 1 Hour Ski Lift
$13.70

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7148

CP Adult 2hr Ski Lift
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7149

CP Adult 2hr Snb Lift
$18.59

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7150

CP Adult- 4 hr Doubled Ski
$19.15

5.7148 Ski/Snb-Adult 2hr Lift-CP $19.47

5.7150 Ski/Snb-Adult- 4 hr Doubled Ski/Snb $18.58
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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2011 Fee 
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Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7151

CP Adult- 4 hr Doubled Snbd
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7152

CP Adult 4hr Ski Lift
$22.18

5.7150 Ski/Snb-Adult- 4 hr Doubled Ski/Snb $18.58 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7152 $22.18

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7153

CP Adult 4hr Snb Lift
$22.18

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7254

NY Adult All Day Doubled Ski
$22.18

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7255

NY Adult All Day Doubled Snbd
$22.18

5.7152
Ski/Snb-Adult 4hr Ski/Snb Lift - All Day 
Double

$22.12
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7260

NY Adult- 4 Hour SB Lift
$22.18

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7261

NY Adult 4 Hour Ski Lift Ticket
$22.18

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7154

CP Adult- All Day Doubled Ski
$22.18

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP Adult- All Day Doubled Snbd
5.7154 Ski/Snb-Adult- All Day Doubled - CP $21.24

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 

Programs 7155
CP Adult- All Day Doubled Snbd

$22.18

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7156

CP Adult All Day Ski Lift
$25.19

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7157

CP Adult All Day Snb Lift
$25.19

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7262

NY Adult- SB Lift Day Pass
$25.19

5.7156 Ski/Snb-Adult All Day Lift $25.66

numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7262 $25.19

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7263

NY Adult Ski Lift Day Pass
$25.19
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
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(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 
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Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7159

CP All Day Complete Set Ski Rental
$23.07

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7160

CP All Day Complete Set Snb/Blade Rental
$23.07

Ski/Snb-All Day Complete Set 
User fee code has been compressed for Programs 7160 $23.07

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7345

NY Rental-DAY-Full Set/Skis, Boots,Poles
$23.07

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7346

NY Rental-DAY-Full Set/Snowboard, boots
$23.07

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7161

CP All Day Learning Area Ski Pass
$7.83

5.7161 Ski/Snb-All Day Learning Area Pass $7.96

5.7159
Ski/Snb-All Day Complete Set 
Blade/Poles/Boots Rental

$23.01
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7162

CP All Day Learning Area Snb Pass
$7.83

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7165

CP All Day Ski Boots Only Rental
$15.23

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7167

CP All Day Snb Boots Rental
$15.23

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec NY Rental-DAY/Ski Boots Only

5.7161 Ski/Snb-All Day Learning Area Pass $7.96

5.7165 Ski/Snb-All Day Boots Only Rental $15.93
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7341

NY Rental-DAY/Ski Boots Only
$15.23

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7343

NY Rental-DAY/Snowboard Boots Only
$15.23

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7158

CP All Day Blades Only Rental
$18.46

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7166

CP All Day Skiis Only Rental
$17.92

numbers in table.

Programs 7166 $17.92

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7168

CP All Day Snb Only Rental
$18.46

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7342

NY Rental-DAY/Skis Only
$17.92

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7344

NY Rental-DAY/Snowboard Only
$17.92

5.7166 Ski/Snb-All Day Only Rental $18.58
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7169

CP BOE Early Ski Lesson
$14.29

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7172

CP BOE Early Snb Lesson
$14.29 5.7169 Ski/Snb-BOE Early Lesson $14.16

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference Programs 7172 $14.29

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7266

NY BOE Lesson
$7.83

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7170

CP BOE Early Ski Lift
$2.35

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7173

CP BOE Early Snb Lift
$2.35

5.7170 Ski/Snb-BOE Early Lift $2.65

5.7169 Ski/Snb-BOE Early Lesson $14.16 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7264

NY BOE Early Bird Lift Only
$16.63

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7265

NY BOE Early Bird Rentals
$7.17

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7171

CP BOE Early Ski Rental
$7.17

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP BOE Early Snb Rental

5.7170 Ski/Snb-BOE Early Lift $2.65 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7174

CP BOE Early Snb Rental
$7.17

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7274

NY BOE Rentals
$7.17

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7175

CP BOE Multiple Ski Lesson
$12.72

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7178

CP BOE Multiple Snb Lesson
$12.72

5.7175 Ski/Snb-BOE Multiple Lesson $12.39

5.7171 Ski/Snb-BOE Early Rental $7.08
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7178 $12.72

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7176

CP BOE Multiple Ski Lift
$1.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7179

CP BOE Multiple Snb Lift
$1.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7267

NY BOE Lift Only
$19.57

5.7176 Ski/Snb-BOE Multiple Lift $1.77
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7268

NY BOE Multiple Bookings Lift Only
$14.68
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7177

CP BOE Multiple Ski Rental
$4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7180

CP BOE Multiple Snb Rental
$4.48 5.7177 Ski/Snb-BOE Multiple Rental $4.42

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference Programs 7180 $4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7269

NY BOE Multiple Bookings Rentals
$4.48

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7181

CP BOE Priority Ski Lesson
$11.55

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7184

CP BOE Priority Snb Lesson
$11.55

5.7177 Ski/Snb-BOE Multiple Rental $4.42

5.7181 Ski/Snb-BOE Priority Lesson $11.50

Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7182

CP BOE Priority Ski Lift
$1.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7185

CP BOE Priority Snb Lift
$1.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7183

CP BOE Priority Ski Rental
$3.58

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP BOE Priority Snb Rental

5.7182 $1.77

5.7183 Ski/Snb-BOE Priority Rental $4.42

Ski/Snb-BOE Priority Lift
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 

Programs 7186
CP BOE Priority Snb Rental

$3.58

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7189

CP BOE Ski Lesson
$16.63

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7192

CP BOE Snb Lesson
$16.63

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7190

CP BOE Ski Lift
$2.94

5.7189 Ski/Snb-BOE Regular Lesson $17.70

numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7190 $2.94

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7193

CP BOE Snb Lift
$2.94

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7270

NY BOE P+R Youth Lift Only
$0.98

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7271

NY BOE P+R Youth Rentals
$0.98

5.7190 Ski/Snb-BOE Regular Lift $1.77
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7191

CP BOE Ski Rental
$7.17

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7194

CP BOE Snb Rental
$7.17

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7195

CP Child 2 hr Doubled Ski
$10.76

5.7191 Ski/Snb-BOE Regular Rental $6.19
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description
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Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7196

CP Child 2 hr Doubled Snbd
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7276

NY Child 2 hr Doubled Ski
$10.76

5.7195 Ski/Snb-Child - 2 hr Doubled $10.62
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7276 $10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7277

NY Child 2 hr Doubled Snbd
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7197

CP Child 4 hr Doubled Ski
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7198

CP Child 4 hr Doubled Snbd
$15.66

5.7197 Ski/Snb-Child - 4 hr Doubled  - CP $15.93
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7199

CP Child All Day Doubled Ski
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7200

CP Child All Day Doubled Snbd
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7201

CP Discover Ski Lift
$9.79

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP Discover Snb Lift
5.7201 Ski/Snb-Discover Lift - CP $9.73

5.7199 Ski/Snb-Child - All Day Doubled - CP $18.58
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 

Programs 7204
CP Discover Snb Lift

$9.79

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7202

CP Discover Ski Pkg
$20.16

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7205

CP Discover Snb Pkg
$20.16

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7203

CP Discover Ski Rental
$8.96

5.7202 Ski/Snb-Discover Pkg - CP $19.47
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 

numbers in table.

Programs 7203 $8.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7206

CP Discover Snb Rental
$8.96

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7207

CP Family Night Adult Pass
$17.61

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7290

NY Family Night Adult Pass
$18.14

5.7203 Ski/Snb-Discover Rental - CP $8.85

5.7207 Family Night Adult Pass $17.70

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7208

CP Helmet Mesh
$1.79

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7291

NY Helmet Mesh
$1.79

5.7208 Ski/Snb - Helmet Mesh $0.88
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7291 $1.79

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7209

CP Junior 1hr Ski Lift
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7210

CP Junior 1hr Snb Lift
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7293

NY Junior 1 Hour SB Lift
$10.76

5.7209 Ski/Snb-Junior 1hr Lift $10.62
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7294

NY Junior 1 Hour Ski Lift Ticket
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7211

CP Junior 2hr Ski Lift
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7212

CP Junior 2hr Snb Lift
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP Junior 4hr Snb Lift

5.7211 Ski/Snb-Junior 2hr Lift $16.81
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7214

CP Junior 4hr Snb Lift
$18.59

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7297

NY Junior 4 Hour SB Lift
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7298

NY Junior 4 Hour Ski Lift Ticket
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7215

CP Junior All Day Ski Lift
$25.19

5.7214 Ski/Snb-Junior 4hr Lift $19.47
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7215 $25.19

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7216

CP Junior All Day Snb Lift
$25.19

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7299

NY Junior SB Lift Day Pass
$25.19

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7300

NY Junior Ski Lift Day Pass
$25.19

5.7215 Ski/Snb-Junior All Day Lift $25.66
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7217

CP OA 2 hr Doubled Ski
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7218

CP OA 2 hr Doubled Snbd
$10.76 User fee code has been compressed for Programs 7218 $10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7305

NY OA 2 hr Doubled Ski
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7306

NY OA 2 hr Doubled Snbd
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7219

CP OA 4 hr Doubled Ski
$15.66

5.7219 Ski/Snb-OA - 4 hr Doubled - CP $15.93

5.7217 Ski/Snb-OA - 2 hr Doubled $10.62
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7220

CP OA 4 hr Doubled Snbd
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7221

CP OA All Day Doubled Ski
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7222

CP OA All Day Doubled Snbd
$18.59

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec CP Older Adult 1hr Ski Lift

5.7219 Ski/Snb-OA - 4 hr Doubled - CP $15.93

5.7221 Ski/Snb-OA - All Day Doubled - CP $18.58

Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7223

CP Older Adult 1hr Ski Lift
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7224

CP Older Adult 1hr Snb Lift
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7301

NY OA 1 Hour SB Lift
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7302

NY OA 1 Hour Ski Lift Ticke
$10.76

5.7223 Ski/Snb-Older Adult 1hr Lift $10.62
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7302 $10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7225

CP Older Adult 2hr Ski Lift
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7226

CP Older Adult 2hr Snb Lift
$15.66

5.7225 Ski/Snb-Older Adult 2hr Lift $16.81
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee
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(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7213

CP Junior 4hr Ski Lift
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7227

CP Older Adult 4hr Ski Lift
$19.15Programs 7227 $19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7228

CP Older Adult 4hr Snb Lift
$18.59

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7307

NY OA 4 Hour SB Lift
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7308

NY OA 4 Hour Ski Lift
$19.15

5.7227 Ski/Snb-Older Adult 4hr Lift $19.47
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7229

CP Older Adult All Day Ski Lift
$24.46

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7230

CP Older Adult All Day Snb Lift
$25.19

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7313

NY OA SB Lift Day Pass
$24.46

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec NY OA Ski Lift Day Pass

5.7229 Ski/Snb-Older Adult All Day Lift $25.66
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7314

NY OA Ski Lift Day Pass
$24.46

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7231

CP Preschool 1hr Ski Lift
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7232

CP Preschool 1hr Snb Lift
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7233

CP Preschool 2hr Ski Lift
$15.66

5.7231 Ski/Snb-Preschool 1hr Lift $10.62
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for Programs 7233 $15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7234

CP Preschool 2hr Snb Lift
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7235

CP Preschool 4hr Ski Lift
$18.59

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7236

CP Preschool 4hr Snb Lift
$18.59

5.7235 Ski/Snb-Preschool 4hr Lift $19.47

5.7233 Ski/Snb-Preschool 2hr Lift $16.81
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7237

CP Preschool All Day Ski Lift
$24.46

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7238

CP Preschool All Day Snb Lift
$24.46

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7239

CP Student 1hr Ski Lift
$10.76

5.7237 Ski/Snb-Preschool All Day Lift $25.66
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.
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Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7240

CP Student 1hr Snb Lift
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7354

NY Student 1 Hour SB Lift
$10.76

5.7239 Ski/Snb-Student 1hr Lift $10.62
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7354 $10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7355

NY Student 1 Hour Ski Lift Ticket
$10.76

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7241

CP Student 2hr Ski Lift
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7242

CP Student 2hr Snb Lift
$15.66

5.7241 Ski/Snb-Student 2hr Lift CP $16.81
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7243

CP Student 4hr Ski Lift
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7244

CP Student 4hr Snb Lift
$18.59

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7358

NY Student 4 Hour SB Lift
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec NY Student 4 Hour Ski Lift Ticket

5.7243 Ski/Snb-Student 4hr Lift $19.47
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7359

NY Student 4 Hour Ski Lift Ticket
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7245

CP Student All Day Ski Lift
$24.16

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7246

CP Student All Day Snb Lift
$24.16

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7360

NY Student SB Lift Day Pass
$25.19

5.7245 Ski/Snb-Student All Day Lift $25.66
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7360 $25.19

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7361

NY Student Ski Lift Day Pass
$25.19

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7252

NY Adult 4 hr Doubled Ski
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7253

NY Adult 4 hr Doubled Snbd
$19.15

5.7252 Ski/Snb-Adult - 4 hr Doubled $18.58
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Page 41 of 45



Appendix 4

Original Fee
Program/Agency 

2011 Comprehensive User Fee Review
Restructured/Rationalized User Fee Schedule
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Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7258

NY Adult- 2 HourSB Lift
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7259

NY Adult 2 Hour Ski Lift Ticket
$19.15

5.7258 Ski/Snb-Adult - 2 Hour Lift-NY $16.81
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Programs 7259 $19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7278

NY Child 4 hr Doubled Ski
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7279

NY Child 4 hr Doubled Snbd
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7280

NY Child All Day Doubled Ski
$19.15

5.7278 Ski/Snb-Child - 4 hr Doubled - NY $13.27

5.7280 Ski/Snb-Child - All Day Doubled - NY $19.47

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7281

NY Child All Day Doubled Snbd
$18.59

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7283

NY Discover 1 Ski
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7284

NY Discover 1 Snb
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec NY Discover 2 Ski

5.7280 Ski/Snb-Child - All Day Doubled - NY $19.47 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7285

NY Discover 2 Ski
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7286

NY Discover 2 Snb
$19.15

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7287

NY Discover 3 Lift
$18.59

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7289

NY Discover Rental
$4.48

5.7283 Ski/Snb-Discover 1 & 2  - NY $17.70
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for Programs 7289 $4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7316

NY Priority Centre Rental
$4.48

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7295

NY Junior 2 Hour SB Lift
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7296

NY Junior 2 Hour Ski Lift Ticket
$15.66

5.7295 Ski/Snb-Junior - 2 Hour Lift $13.27

5.7289 Discover Rental - NY $4.42
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7303

NY OA 2 Hour SB Lift
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7304

NY OA 2 Hour Ski Lift Ticke
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7309

NY OA 4 hr Doubled Ski
$15.66

5.7309 Ski/Snb-OA - 4 hr Doubled - NY $13.27

5.7303 Ski/Snb-OA - 2 Hour Lift - NY $13.27
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7310

NY OA 4 hr Doubled Snbd
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7311

NY OA All Day Doubled Ski
$18.59

5.7309 Ski/Snb-OA - 4 hr Doubled - NY $13.27 Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for Programs 7311 $18.59

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7312

NY OA All Day Doubled Snbd
$18.59

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7317

NY Private Lesson Ski
$42.33

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7318

NY Private Lesson Snb
$42.33

5.7317 Ski/Snb-Private Lesson  - NY $43.36

5.7311 Ski/Snb-OA - All Day Doubled - NY $19.47
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7319

NY Private LessonAdditional Person-Ski
$13.70

Community Recreation Registered & Inst. Rec 
Programs 7320

NY Private LessonAdditional Person-Snb
$13.70

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 
Programs 7356

NY Student 2 Hour SB Lift
$15.66

Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec NY Student 2 Hour Ski Lift Ticket
5.7356 Ski/Snb-Student 2hr Lift NY $13.27

5.7319
Ski/Snb-Private Lesson -Semi-Private - 
Additional Person - NY

$15.04
User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for 
Recreation Programs: See reference 
numbers in table.Community Recreation Leisure & Drop-in Rec 

Programs 7357
NY Student 2 Hour Ski Lift Ticket

$15.66

Parks Parks Maintenance
6318

Golf at Humber Valley Golf Course
$16.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6328

Golf at Humber Valley Golf Course
$16.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6319

Golf at Tam O'Shanter Golf Course
$16.00

6.6328
Golf - Humber Valley - 9 Holes -
Weekday

$14.16
User fee code has been compressed for the 
golf courses: See reference numbers in table.

numbers in table.

6319 $16.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6329

Golf at Tam O'Shanter Golf Course
$16.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6321

Golf at Scarlett Woods Golf Course
$12.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6331

Golf at Scarlett Woods Golf Course
$12.00

6.6329
Golf - Tam O'Shanter - 9 Holes -
Weekday

$14.16

6.6331
Golf - Scarlett Woods  - 9 Holes -
Weekday

$10.62

User fee code has been compressed for the 
golf courses: See reference numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for the 
golf courses: See reference numbers in table.
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Parks Parks Maintenance
6323

Golf at Humber Valley Golf Course
$19.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6333

Golf at Humber Valley Golf Course
$19.00

6.6333
Golf - Humber Valley - 9 Holes -
Weekend/Holiday

$16.81
User fee code has been compressed for the 
golf courses: See reference numbers in table.

6333 $19.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6324

Golf at Tam O'Shanter Golf Course
$19.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6334

Golf at Tam O'Shanter Golf Course
$19.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6326

Golf at Scarlett Woods Golf Course
$16.00

6.6334
Golf - Tam O'Shanter - 9 Holes -
Weekend/Holiday

$16.81

6.6336
Golf - Scarlett Woods  - 9 Holes -

$14.16

User fee code has been compressed for the 
golf courses: See reference numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for the 
Parks Parks Maintenance

6336
Golf at Scarlett Woods Golf Course

$16.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6342

Golf at Don Valley Golf Course
$37.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6362

Golf at Don Valley Golf Course
$37.00

Parks Parks Maintenance Golf at Scarlett Woods Golf Course

6.6336
Golf - Scarlett Woods  - 9 Holes -
Weekend/Holiday

$14.16

6.6362
Golf - Don Valley - 18 Holes - 
Weekend/Holiday

$32.74
User fee code has been compressed for the 
golf courses: See reference numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for the 
golf courses: See reference numbers in table.

Parks Parks Maintenance
6346

Golf at Scarlett Woods Golf Course
$25.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6366

Golf at Scarlett Woods Golf Course
$25.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6345

Golf at Dentonia Park Golf Course
$19.00

Parks Parks Maintenance
6375

Golf at Dentonia Park Golf Course
$19.00

Golf - Scarlett Woods  - 18 Holes - 
Weekend/Holiday

$22.12

6.6375
Golf -  Dentonia Park  - 18 Holes - 
Weekend/Holiday

$16.81

6.6366
User fee code has been compressed for the 
golf courses: See reference numbers in table.

User fee code has been compressed for the 
golf courses: See reference numbers in table.

6375 $19.00

Transportation Services

Traffic Planning Right of 
Way Management

Construction Permits 2 To construct or maintain the installation of 
awnings, sign posts, gas lamps, fire escape, 
including the preparation of the encroachment 
agrement

$466.09

Traffic Planning Right of Construction Permits 5 Permission to erect and maintain the projecting $466.09

2.1

To construct or maintain the installation 
of awnings, canopy, fire escape 
including the preparation of the 
encroachment agreement

$466.09
These two fees are merged as they pertain to 
the similar type of permit and involve the 
same costs of providing the service.

Way Management canopy
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Restructured/Rationalized FeeOriginal Fee

Ref # Fee Description 2011 Fee Ref # Fee Description

Activity (FPARS)
Program/Agency 

(by FPARSService)

2011 Fee 

Comments
Restructured/Rationalized Fee

Traffic Planning Right of 
Way Management

Construction Permits 9 Application/permit fee to reface or maintain 
refacing of a building that may encroach upon a 
street.

$276.74

Traffic Planning Right of 
Way Management

Construction Permits 10 Permission to construct or maintain an 
areaway/opening less than 0.3m and under $1 

$71.20
Way Management areaway/opening less than 0.3m and under $1 

million
Traffic Planning Right of 
Way Management

Construction Permits 11 Permission to construct or maintain an 
areaway/opening greater than 0.3 M and under $1 
million

$466.09

Traffic Planning Right of 
Way Management

Construction Permits 17 To construct/ place/maintain installation on public 
right of way or any other means of entrance to a 
building

$71.20

Traffic Planning Right of 
Way Management

Construction Permits 18 To construct/ place/maintain installation on public 
right of way or any other means of entrance to a 

$466.09

11.1

Permission to construct or maintain 
encroachments, building projections, 
refacing walls, areaways, tunnels, 
bridges and other openings less than 
0.9 M and under $1 million

$466.09
These five fees are merged as they pertain to 
the similar type of permit and involve the 
same costs of providing the service.

Way Management right of way or any other means of entrance to a 
building

Traffic Planning Right of 
Way Management

Construction Permits 12 Permission to construct or maintain an 
areaway/opening greater than 0.3 M and over $1 
million

$2,006.73

Traffic Planning Right of 
Way Management

Construction Permits 19 To construct/ place/maintain installation on public 
right of way or any other means of entrance to a 
building

$2,006.73

Transportation Network 
Control & Safety

Red Light Camera 
Operations & 

84 24-Hour  traffic volume $150.00

12.1

Permission to construct or maintain 
encroachments, building projections, 
refacing walls, areaways, tunnels, 
bridges and other openings greater 
than 0.9 M and over $1 million

$2,006.73
These five fees are merged as they pertain to 
the similar type of permit and involve the 
same costs of providing the service.

Control & Safety Operations & 
Transportation Safety & 
Data

85.1

Transportation Network 
Control & Safety

Red Light Camera 
Operations & 
Transportation Safety & 
Data

85 24-Hour volume colour coded maps $10.00

Transportation Network 
Control & Safety

Red Light Camera 
Operations & 
Transportation Safety & 
Data

87 24-Hour volume single intersection summaries $25.00

Transportation Network Red Light Camera 90 8-Hour manual volume counts - current year $150.00

24-Hour traffic volume plotted on city 
map

Restructured fee is based on actual demand 
for services and  the cost involved in 
providing the product.

$50.00

Transportation Network 
Control & Safety

Red Light Camera 
Operations & 
Transportation Safety & 
Data

90 8-Hour manual volume counts - current year $150.00

Transportation Network 
Control & Safety

Red Light Camera 
Operations & 
Transportation Safety & 
Data

91 8-Hour manual volume counts - one year old $75.00

Transportation Network 
Control & Safety

Red Light Camera 
Operations & 
Transportation Safety & 
Data

92 8-Hour manual volume counts - two year old and 
prior years

$50.00

Transportation Network Red Light Camera 94 Collision data - 5-year standard collision summary $100.00

92.1 Traffic volume summaries
Restructured fee is based on actual demand 
for services and  the cost involved in 
providing the product.

$200.00

Transportation Network 
Control & Safety

Red Light Camera 
Operations & 
Transportation Safety & 
Data

94 Collision data - 5-year standard collision summary 
report

$100.00

Transportation Network 
Control & Safety

Red Light Camera 
Operations & 
Transportation Safety & 
Data

95 Collision data - detailed collision request, single 
location

$100.00
95.1 Collision summary report $130.00

Restructured fee is based on actual demand 
for services and  the cost involved in 
providing the product.
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